

HB0869/136986/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 869

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 10, after “used” insert “, subject to certain conditions”; and in line 19, strike “19-2201(e)(1)” and substitute “19-2201(e)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 26, strike “The” and substitute “**SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE**”; and in line 32, strike the brackets.

On page 4, strike beginning with the semicolon in line 4 down through “STATE” in line 7; after line 7, insert:

“(2) (I) FOR FISCAL YEARS 2014, 2015, AND 2016, THE FUND MAY BE USED FOR ANY PROJECT OR INITIATIVE AUTHORIZED UNDER TITLE 20, SUBTITLE 14 OF THIS ARTICLE AND APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION IF NO LESS THAN \$4,000,000 OF THE SUBSIDY REQUIRED UNDER § 14-106(D)(2)(II)2 OF THE INSURANCE ARTICLE IS USED IN EACH FISCAL YEAR FOR THE PURPOSES UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION.

(II) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER, THE FUND MAY BE USED FOR ANY PROJECT OR INITIATIVE AUTHORIZED UNDER TITLE 20, SUBTITLE 14 OF THIS ARTICLE AND APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION IF NO LESS THAN \$8,000,000 OF THE SUBSIDY REQUIRED UNDER § 14-106(D)(2)(II)2 OF THE INSURANCE ARTICLE IS USED IN EACH FISCAL YEAR FOR THE PURPOSES UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION.

(Over)

~~[(2)](3)~~ The funding for a unified data information system under paragraph (1)(iv) of this subsection shall be limited to:

- (i) \$500,000 in fiscal year 2006; and
- (ii) \$1,700,000 in fiscal year 2007 and annually thereafter.”;

and in line 9, strike “October” and substitute “July”.